Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

Case No:

| Key | West Police Department | Case No: | 15-4037 | | | | |
|----------|--|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 1.4 | A Response to Resistance Report will be completed. A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "talk When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal when a person sustains and person sustains are person sustains and person sustains and person sustains are person sustains and person sustains and person sustains are person sustains ar | e-downs" injury as a result of the application | (Check all that apply) of force | | | | |
| H | When any person complains of injury as a result of the ap | | | | | | |
| ш. | Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty 2. Date: 02Sept2015 3. Time: 1909 4. Lo | | | | | | |
| | | | . Incident type: Trespasser | | | | |
| INCIDENT | | 8. Response Option | 9. <u>Explanation</u> | | | | |
| ä | Passive: Non compliance | Physical Control | Take-down used | | | | |
| 2 | Active: Tensing/jerking | | n | | | | |
| | Aggressive: | Deadly Force | | | | | |
| - | Deadly Force: | | | | | | |
| | 122 | La se sa Promission number | Race: W 13. Sex: F | | | | |
| | | | Weight: 120 | | | | |
| | 17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes | | If "YES", complete sections 18-22 | | | | |
| | | nce of controlled substance 🛛 E | | | | | |
| | | or Alleged, describe and indicate a | | | | | |
| | 20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No | Yes By: EMT/Paramedic of | on scene Hospital Detention | | | | |
| SUBJECT | 22. Anterior View | Posterior View | | | | | |
| + | | Sex: M 26. Age: 32 27. Heig | | | | | |
| | 29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty 31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident | | | | | | |
| ł | | or Alleged, describe and indicate a | | | | | |
| ł | | o Yes By: EMT/Paramed | | | | | |
| ŀ | 34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, | also reference line number from | IASER® section) TASER | | | | |
| OFFICER | | | | | | | |
| - 1 | 35. Anterior View | Postorior View | | | | | |

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

| | | | Case No: | source not found. | | | | | | |
|---------------|---|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | 36. TASER® device serial# | | 37. TASER® device serial # | | | | | | | |
| > - | TASER®Cam serial # | | TASER®Cam serial # | | | | | | | |
| | Cartridge 1 serial# | | Cartridge 1 serial # | | | | | | | |
| > | Cartridge 2 serial # | | Cartridge 2 serial # | | | | | | | |
| ONLY | Number of cycles: | | Number of cycles: | | | | | | | |
| SE | Type of contact: Probe | CODS ☐ Drive Stun | Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS | S Drive Stun | | | | | | |
| S.U. | Did probes penetrate skin: | | Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ | | | | | | | |
| TASER USE | Target distance at probe launc | | Target distance at probe launch: | 1110 | | | | | | |
| Δ | Distance between probes: | | Distance between probes: | | | | | | | |
| | Probes removed by (name): | | Probes removed by (name): | | | | | | | |
| | Device downloaded by: | | Device downloaded by: | | | | | | | |
| | ☐ 38. Check and list any add | ditional TASER® device | es, cartridges or details in the incide | ent description section | | | | | | |
| | 39. Offense/Incident Report ar | | | The accompanion section. | | | | | | |
| | All necessary criminal eleme | | ist melade. | | | | | | | |
| 7 | All details of the arrest | | | | | | | | | |
| REPORT | | ct's words, mannerisms and | d actions that justify the use of force. | | | | | | | |
| R | Details outlining the respons | | | | | | | | | |
| | Detailed description of injury | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | al treatment provided to the officer and/or | subject. | | | | | | |
| | 40. Notified Date: 2September2015 41. Time: 1909 | | | | | | | | | |
| | 42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why) | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| ļ | | | | | | | | | | |
| _ | | | | | | | | | | |
| E E | 43. Did you meet with the Office | cer: No 🛛 Yes (If "N | lo", explain why) | | | | | | | |
| INQUIRY | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SUPERVISOR'S | | | | | | | | | | |
| VIS | _ | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | |
| ER | 44. Were you able to locate an | v independent witnesses: | No Yes (If "Yes," list below) | | | | | | | |
| β | Name | y macpenaent wanesses. | Address | Phone Number | | | | | | |
| " | Joseph Pfander | 24 Jade Dr. #6, Key West | | 740-291-2262 | | | | | | |
| f | Samantha Messier | 1610 Steven Street, Key V | Nest FI | 305-924-7050 | | | | | | |
| + | | To to otovoti otroot, ney i | 7000, 11. | 303-924-7030 | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 45. Is further review recommer | nded: No Tyes | Teuer to 2807 | 02Sept2015 | | | | | | |
| | FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPO | | 46. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID | 47. Date | | | | | | |
| | 48. Did the review of this incid | | /- | | | | | | | |
| AFF | of force was in compliance wit | h Departmental | Sto. 72 Just /118 2935 | 9/9/15 | | | | | | |
| INT. AFF | policy? No Yes (If "No | o", complete section 51) | 49. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector | 50. Date | | | | | | |
| = | 51. If section 48 is "No" record | | | | | | | | | |
| | | I TOTOSSIONAL STANUAL | as control mulliper. 52. L | Pate Entered: | | | | | | |

15-4037Error! Reference







Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 09/02/2015 19:34

Case # 01-15-004037

| T | Case | # | Report | Occurred From | | Occurred To | | Report Type | | | |
|----|--------|---|--|--------------------------------|---|---|-------|---------------------|--|--|--|
| N | 01-15 | 5-004037 | 09/02/2015 19:34 | 09/02/2015 19:09 |) | 09/02/2015 19:19 | | Original | | | |
| C | Dept. | . Classification | | Case Status | | Case Status Date | | Cleared | | | |
| 1 | OBS | TRUCT/RESIST OF | FENSE | CLEARED BY AF | RREST | 09/02/2015 | | 09/02/2015 19:33 | | | |
| D | | mon Name | | | | | | | | | |
| E | THE | MARKER KEY WES | T - 200 WILLIAM ST | KEYWEST, FL 33040 (N | MONROE Co | unty) | | | | | |
| N | Day o | of Week: WEDNESI | DAY | | | ignment : 3 | | | | | |
| 1. | | itched: 09/02/2015 onded: 09/02/2015 | | | Alcohol F | Related : Yes | | | | | |
| | Arrive | ed : 09/02/2015 19:1: | 19:11 | | Drug Rela | ated : Unknown naged Property Value : \$0 | 00 | | | | |
| | Map F | Reference: 1052KB | IXO | | Total Stol | len Property Value : \$0.00 | .00 | | | | |
| Щ | Locat | ion Type : HOTEL/M | OTEL | | Total Rec | overed Property Value : \$ | 0.00 | | | | |
| 0 | | State Classificati | on | | | | | Attempted/Committed | | | |
| F | | | | | | | | COMMITTED | | | |
| F | | Statute/Ordinanc | e | | Locati | ion Type | | Disposition Date | | | |
| E | 1 | | | | | WAY/ROADWAY | | 09/02/2015 | | | |
| N | | Federal Classificat | ion: RESIST OFFICER | OBSTRUCT WO | Computer | Theft : Not Applicable | | | | | |
| S | | VIOLENCE-843.02 | | 5.5 % | # of Prem | ises : 01 | | | | | |
| - | | STATE OF FLORI | R (SUSP,Primary Role,U DA (VICT,Primary Role,I | ser Defined); Iser Defined) | | Occupancy : OCCUPIED | | | | | |
| 1 | | Attack Reason : N | 'A | Joor Domica) | Evidence Collected: No Federal Disposition: CLEARED BY ARREST | | | | | | |
| | | Weapon 1 : HAND | | | # of Peop | eople Arrested : 01 | | | | | |
| | | How Entry: DOO! Forced Entry: No | R (FRONT) | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | End of Offens | e: 1 | | | | | | |
| Р | | Person Type | Business/Per | son Name | | | | 15 : 5: | | | |
| E | | SUSPECT/ARRES | | | | | | Business Phone | | | |
| R | | Home Phone | Person Addre | | | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| S | 4 | | 8460 SW 287 | H ST DAVIE, FL 33328 | . 33328 | | | | | | |
| 0 | 1 | Other Phone | Employer Add | ress | | | | | | | |
| N | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Race WHITE | Sex Female | NRR | | Exp. Date | | ımber | | | |
| | | Birth Date | Birth Place | | 04 | /11/2022 | F4265 | 08916310 | | | |
| | | 04/11/1991 | FL, UNITED S | TATES | | | | | | | |
| | | Age : 24 | | 0 | Eve Color | : UNKNOWN | | | | | |
| | | DL State : FL | an area and a superior and a superio | | | M/THIN/SMALL | | | | | |
| | | DL Country : UNITE | | | Complexio | n : LIGHT | | | | | |
| | - 1 | Ethnia Origin · NION | | | Glasses: Unknown | | | | | | |
| | | Ethnic Origin: NON Min. Height: 5'6" | I-NISPANIC | | Hand Hea | | | I | | | |
| | | Min. Height: 5'6 " Max. Weight: 140 I | bs | | | : UNKNOWN | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height : 5'6 " Max. Weight : 140 I Adult/Juvenile : AD | bs | | Caution : V Status : AF | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RRESTEE | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height: 5'6 " Max. Weight: 140 I Adult/Juvenile: AD Coat: NONE | bs | | Caution : V Status : AF Religion : U | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RRESTEE JNKNOWN | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height : 5'6 " Max. Weight : 140 I Adult/Juvenile : AD | bs | | Caution : V Status : AF Religion : U Marital Sta | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RRESTEE JNKNOWN tus : UNKNOWN | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height: 5'6" Max. Weight: 140 I Adult/Juvenile: AD Coat: NONE Hat: NONE Shirt: WHITE T Pants: GRAY SHO | bs ULT | | Caution: V Status: AF Religion: U Marital Stat Speech: Le Residency | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RESTEE JNKNOWN tus : UNKNOWN OUD Type : FLORIDA | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height: 5'6 " Max. Weight: 140 I Adult/Juvenile: ADI Coat: NONE Hat: NONE Shirt: WHITE T Pants: GRAY SHO Shoes: NONE | bs ULT RTS | | Caution: V Status: AF Religion: U Marital Star Speech: L Residency Residency | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RESTEE JNKNOWN tus : UNKNOWN OUD Type : FLORIDA Status : FULL YEAR | | | | | |
| | | Min. Height: 5'6" Max. Weight: 140 I Adult/Juvenile: AD Coat: NONE Hat: NONE Shirt: WHITE T Pants: GRAY SHO | bs ULT RTS | | Caution: V Status: AF Religion: L Marital Star Speech: L Residency Residency Citizenship | : UNKNOWN /IOLENT RESTEE JNKNOWN tus : UNKNOWN OUD Type : FLORIDA | | | | | |

| Reporting Officer KRISTOPHER BOUVIER (3356) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Report Status: Signed | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Supervising Officer | Date/Time | | |
| Verifying Officer SGT PABLO D. RODRIGUEZ (2298) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Date / Time | |

End of Person:

Incident Report

Report 09/02/2015 19:34 Case # 01-15-004037

| P | | Person Type | Business/Per | son Name | | | | Business Phone | | | | | |
|--------|---|----------------------------------|--------------|------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------|----------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| E | | VICTIM | STATE OF FL | STATE OF FLORIDA | | | | | | | | | |
| R | | Home Phone | Person Addre | Person Address | | | | | | | | | |
| S | 2 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| O N | | Other Phone | Employer Add | iress | | | 100 | | | | | | |
| IN | | Race | Sex | SSN | DL Exp. Date | | | | | | | | |
| | | Nace | Sex SSN | | | DL Exp. Date | DL Nui | mber | | | | | |
| | | Birth Date | Birth Place | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Relationship : STRANGER | OF KAILYN FL | ASHER | HER Sobriety of Victim: INTOXICATED | | | | | | | | |
| | | Victim Type : GOVERNME | NT | | | of Injury : NONE | | | | | | | |
| | | Will File Charges : Yes | | J | Medica | I Treatment : NOT NEEDED | | | | | | | |
| | | Can Identify Offender: Yes | | | Body N | Marks: | | | | | | | |
| | | | | End of Person: | 2 | | | | | | | | |
| | | TO 1980 - 17 CO 1980 1982 1980 7 | | | | | | | | | | | |

R R A T 1

A

V

E

Topic

ORIGINAL

On Wednesday September 2, 2015 at approximately 7:11pm, I, Ofc. K. Bouvier responded to 200 William St. (The Marker Resort) in reference to a call of an intoxicated woman attacking her boyfriend and threatening resort staff with violence. Resort staff told the 911 operator they wanted the woman removed from the property.

Upon arrival I was met at the door by Marker Resort Security who showed me to the area inside the resort where the altercation was still ongoing.

As I turned the corner of the hall where the altercation was taking place I was able to see a woman attempting to strike the man hotel staff identified as her boyfriend.

The woman was later identified as Kailyn Holly Flasher (DOB 04/11/1991) and boyfriend was identified as Sean Corey Gerber (DOB 13/05/1983).

I observed Mr. Gerber holding Ms. Flasher's hands in what appeared to be an attempt to keep her from striking him.

As I approached the couple Mr. Gerber alerted Ms. Flasher of my presence, I heard Ms. Flasher respond to Mr. Gerber's warning by saying "So?".

Once directly behind Ms. Flasher I began to place her in handcuffs as she was clearly the violent aggressor in the incident. I was wearing my "Class B" Key West Police Department issued uniform when I informed Ms. Flasher of my name and that I was a member of the Key West Police Department.

Despite Ms. Flasher making eye contact with me and observing my uniform she began to resist and attempted to defeat my efforts to detain her by pulling and twisting her arm away from me.

I told Ms. Flasher to stop resisting and she did so just long enough for me to place the other handcuff on her wrist. As I attempted to walk Ms. Flasher down the hall toward the hotel exit she began to push and pull again. I told Ms. Flasher to stop resisting, however she refused to comply and began to use her entire upper body to resist. Ms. Flasher nearly broke my grip on her arm, as a result, I redirected

| Reporting Officer KRISTOPHER BOUVIER (3356) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Report Status: Signed | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Supervising Officer | | Date/Time | |
| Verifying Officer SGT PABLO D. RODRIGUEZ (2298) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Date / Time | |

Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 09/02/2015 19:34

Case # 01-15-004037

Ms. Flasher into a wall in the hallway in an effort to maintain control. Once I was confident in my hold of Ms. Flasher I attempted to walk her down the hall again, however Ms. Flasher continued her attempts to defeat my hold, as a result of Ms. Flasher's continued active resistance, I redirected Ms. Flasher to the floor. Once on the floor I attempted to gain control of Ms. Flasher and told her several times to stop resisting. While on the floor with Ms. Flasher she began to grab and scratch my leg. I told Ms. Flasher to stop and she refused. I drew my Taser and told Ms. Flasher if she didn't let go of my leg I was going to tase her. After two warnings Ms. Flasher released my leg. Ms. Flasher assured me she would cooperate and stop resisting. I was able to stand Ms. Flasher up and walk her to my patrol car without any further resistance.

Once Ms. Flasher was secure in the car I requested a supervisor respond to the scene.

While waiting on the supervisor I observed what appeared to be an abrasion, consistent with a rug burn on Ms. Flasher's knee. I opened the door to get a better look at Ms. Flasher's injury and determined it was probably sustained when Ms. Flasher was redirected to the ground. As I attempted to close the door Ms. Flasher kicked the door all the way opened and refused to place her feet back in the car. I displayed my Taser and told Ms. Flasher if she did not place her feet in the car that I was going to tase her, at which point she placed her feet back in the car.

I requested Key West Rescue respond to the scene and treat Ms. Flasher for her injury

Sgt. P. Rodriguez and Sgt. M. Haley arrived on scene. Sgt. P. Rodriguez attempted to speak with Ms. Flasher and take photos of her left knee, however Ms. Flasher refused to speak to the sergeant or allow him to take pictures.

Key West Rescue 2 responded and attempted to treat Ms. Flasher, but she refused treatment and began to curse at the medics.

Ms. Flasher was not charged with trespass as the hotel refused to pursue charges. Ms. Flasher was not charged with domestic battery as the I could not confirm that Ms. Flasher actually struck Mr. Gerber.

I arrested Kailyn Holly Flasher for Violation for Florida Statute 843.02- Resisting an Officer W/O Violence.

While on the way the Monroe County Detention Center Ms. Flasher told me that I didn't know who she was and that I would regret the decision to take her into custody for the rest of my life. Ms. Flasher also unbuckled herself and placed her feet on the ceiling of the patrol car and then began biting the divider in the police car.

Ms. Flasher's actions were all captured on the in car COBAN system as well as the COBAN BODY-CAMERA.

Ms. Flasher was turned over to detention staff without incident further incident.

Case Status: Cleared By Arrest ///NOTHING FOLLOWS///

| Reporting Officer KRISTOPHER BOUVIER (3356) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Report Status: Signed | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Supervising Officer | | Date/Time | |
| Verifying Officer SGT PABLO D. RODRIGUEZ (2298) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Date / Time | |

Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 09/02/2015 19:34

Case # 01-15-004037

| End of Narrative: | Α΄ 1 |
|-------------------|------|
| | |

| Reporting Officer KRISTOPHER BOUVIER (3356) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Report Status: Signed | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Supervising Officer | Date/Time | | |
| Verifying Officer SGT PABLO D. RODRIGUEZ (2298) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Date / Time | |

Incident Report

Report 09/03/2015 05:04

Case # 01-15-004037

| 1 | Case # | Report | Occurred From | Occurred From Occurred To | | | |
|---|--|-----------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| N | 01-15-004037 | 09/03/2015 05:04 | 09/02/2015 19:09 | 09/02/2015 19:19 | Supplemental | | |
| | Dept. Classification OBSTRUCT/RESIST O | FFENSE | Case Status CLEARED BY ARREST | Case Status Date 09/02/2015 | Cleared 09/02/2015 19:33 | | |
| - | Common Name THE MARKER KEY WE | ST - 200 WILLIAM ST I | KEY WEST, FL 33040 (MONROE | County) | • | | |
| T | Day of Week: WEDNES Dispatched: 09/02/201 Responded: 09/02/201 | 5 19:19 | Alcohol Drug R Total D | 0 | | | |

Location Type: HOTEL/MOTEL Beat Assignment: 3

A

R

R Α

T 1

V

E

Arrived: 09/02/2015 19:25

Topic

SUPPLEMENTAL

On 09/02/2015 at 1919 hours I, (Ofc. J. Tellier) and Ofc. Bouvier were dispatched to 200 William Street (The Marker Resort) in reference to trespassers. Caller stated there was a domestic dispute taking place in the lobby and wanted both parties removed from the property.

Total Stolen Property Value: \$0.00

Total Recovered Property Value: \$0.00

Upon my arrival, I walked into the hotel and found Ofc. Bouvier handcuffing Flasher in the hallway in front of her room. I was able to get her identification from Gerber, and Ofc. Bouvier had Gerber's ID. Ofc. Bouvier was handing me Gerber's ID when Flasher tried to pull away. Ofc. Bouvier pushed Flasher up against the wall and warned her to stop resisting. After she calmed down he began to escort to the lobby. After about two steps she started to pull and push again. Ofc. Bouvier took Flasher to the ground and held her down while she screamed at him calling him a, "mother fucker".

Flasher grabbed Ofc. Bouvier's thigh in an attempt to dig her nails in. He warned her to let go or she would be tased. She released her grip. Flasher was stood back up and escort by Ofc. Bouvier and

Because of her injuries (rug burn) an ambulance was called. Sgt. Rodriguez and Sgt. Haley arrived on scene to gather information. While Ofc. Bouvier was transporting Flasher to jail, I stayed behind and got witness statements from the hotel staff that saw the incident.

I activated my body cam after Flasher was taken to the ground. Ofc. Bouvier already had his body cam on when I arrived.

No further information at the time of this report.

End of Narrative:

| Reporting Officer JEREMEY J TELLIER (3544) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Report Status: Approved |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Supervising Officer | | Date/Time |
| Verifying Officer MATTHEW HALEY (2807) | Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT | Date / Time 09/03/2015 18:39 |

| KWPD | | | | | Monroe County Adult Arrest Form | | | | | | | ARREST | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------|------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|--|---------------------|--|------------------------|------------|
| ARREST# | | | | | OI | 3TS # | | | | | | | | ARRANT OMPLAINT | AFFIDAU. |
| Filing Ager KWPD | icy | | Case 01150 | # 004037 | Doc. Co | ntrol # | State | ID# | | | FBI # | | | | THE PORT |
| Defendant' FLASHER | s Last I | lame | Fir: KAILY | | Middle HOLLY | | | | Suf | | Alias | | | Ci | itizenship |
| Race Eth W NH | Sex F | Hgt 5'6" | Eyes | Hair BLOND | Wgt | Comp | 1 | Age 24 | DO | | Birthplace | | Scar | UNITED s, Marks, T1 | O STATES |
| Facial Hair NONE | Build | Mai | ital St | Hand Use UNKW | | Glasse | s S | Speech | | 11/1991 | FL Parole/Proba | tion | | guage Spol | |
| Permanent 8460 SW 28T | Addres: H ST DA | s VIE, FL 33 | 3328- | CHILLY | | Unknov | - | OUD Iome P | hone | : | UNKNOWN Local Addres | s: | ENG | GLISH | ···· |
| Email Addre | | • | 0.000 | | | | C | ell Pho | ne: | | Place of Empl | ovment | | 1000000 | |
| Arrest Local | ion | | | | | Area/ | - lu | ork Ph | ono: | | | | | Occupation |)n |
| 200 WILLIAM Violation Lo | cation | | | | | Zone 03 | 2 | | | | Arresting Off KRISTOPHER | icer BOUVII | ER 335 | 56 | |
| 200 WILLIAM | ST KEY | | | | | Zone U3 | | ate/Tim 09/02/2 | ne of 015 1 | Violation 9:19 | | Dat 09/0 | te/Time | Arrested 5 19:19 | |
| F426-508-91- | | State FL | | alyser By | Readi | Not. | anda Ad Advised | visem | ent | By Whon | n | | ication | | N UI |
| Domestic Vid Jnknown | olence | Weapo | n Seized | | Office | r Injured | | ution OLENT | | | | Alco Dru | ohol In g Influ | fluence: X | RR |
| Drug Type: | Type N-N/ | B- | Barbiturate Cocaine | H-Hallucinogen | P-Paraphei | | Unknown | | | vity: | Activity: B-Buy | | | | _, |
| | | | | M-Marijuana O-Opium | Equipment S-Synthetic | Z-(| Other | | | | N-N/A T-Trail P-Possess A-Sm S-Sell D-Del | ffic M-M uggle P | se lanufactu roduce/ ultivate | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| efendant Vel | nicle M | ake: Ty | pe: | | Year: | Color: | | | | Vehicle f | Registration Sta | te: | | | |
| IN#: | | | | | | Tag #: | | | | Vehicle 1 | ag Expiration: | | | | |
| ehicle Status | : | | | | | Other | ldentifie | ers or | Rema | rks: | | | | | |
| ount | | | Offense | s Charged | | | | tatute | | | | | | | |
| RESIS | T OFFICE | R OBSTRU | JCT WO VI | OLENCE-843.02 | | | | FICER O | BS' | Warrant | # Court Dat | e and Ti | ime | Citation # | 7 |
| | | | - | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | + | | | | \dashv | | 4 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | l |
| ses charged | and the | e facts s | howing | probable cau | se to belie | eve the s | o- the a | re as f | ollow | d defende s | deposes and ent committed tilliam St. (The M | the abov | ve | | |
| anted the wor | man ren | noved fro | m the pr | operty. | j mond dite | i in cater | ing lesi | on stan | WILL | violence. I | Resort staff told t | he 911 o | perato | r | |
| arrival I was m | et at th | e door by | Marker | Resort Security | y who shov | ved me to | the are | ea insid | le the | resort whe | ere the altercatio | n was st | ill ongo | oing. | |
| wear the abov | e s tate | ment is | correct a | nd the terme | best of m | y knowle | dge and | d belie | f. | | | 1 1103 30 | iii ongo | Jing. | |
| RISTOPHER E | <u>OUVI</u> E | R.3356 | 30 | | | DRIGUE | | | | | к | EY WES | ST POL | ICE DEPAR | OTMENT |
| FFICER/E | LECT | RON | SIGN | IATURE / | APP | ROVING | G SUF | PERV | 'ISO | R | | | | | CHALLA |
| TEOF <u>FLORI</u> foregoing inst | DA rument | was ackn | COUN | TY OF MONRO | ne 🥌 | day of | 50 | | | 215 | _ | IVISION | / UNIT | Ų. | |
| | | | | e) <u>Police</u> as id | | | DID | take a | (yea in oat | h. | who is personall | y , | | | ē |
| | אוטוטור | FICER / | RT | TIONS OFFIC | ER PER S | TATE ST | ATUTE | # | | | | | | | |
| NROE Co | unty | ر | | | | | | | | | | | | Page1 of _ | 3 |

Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014

State of FLORIDA

Monroe County Adult Arrest Form Continuation

KWPD

ARREST#

OBTS #

| LAST NAME | FIRSTNAME | MIDDLE NAME | SUF. | HGT | WGT | RC | SEX | DOB | Case # | Arresting Officer |
|-----------|-----------|-------------|------|------|-----|----|-----|------------|------------|--------------------|
| FLASHER | KAILYN | HOLLY | | 5'6" | | w | F | 04/11/1991 | 0115004037 | KRISTOPHER BOUVIER |

As I turned the corner of the hall where the altercation was taking place I was able to see a woman attempting to strike the man hotel staff identified as her boyfriend.

The woman was later identified as Kailyn Holly Flasher (DOB 04/11/1991) and boyfriend was identified as Sean Corey Gerber (DOB 13/05/1983).

I observed Mr. Gerber holding Ms. Flasher's hands in what appeared to be an attempt to keep her from striking him.

As I approached the couple Mr. Gerber alerted Ms. Flasher of my presence, I heard Ms. Flasher respond to Mr. Gerber's warning by saying "So?".

Once directly behind Ms. Flasher I began to place her in handcuffs as she was clearly the violent aggressor in the incident. I was wearing my "Class B" Key West Police Department issued uniform when I informed Ms. Flasher of my name and that I was a member of the Key West Police Department.

Despite Ms. Flasher making eye contact with me and observing my uniform she began to resist and attempted to defeat my efforts to detain her by pulling and twisting her arm away from me.

I told Ms. Flasher to stop resisting and she did so just long enough for me to place the other handcuff on her wrist. As I attempted to walk Ms. Flasher down the hall toward the hotel exit she began to push and pull again. I told Ms. Flasher to stop resisting, however she refused to comply and began to use her entire upper body to resist. Ms. Flasher nearly broke my grip on her arm, as a result, I redirected Ms. Flasher into a wall in the hallway in an effort to maintain control. Once I was confident in my hold of Ms. Flasher I attempted to walk her down the hall again, however Ms. Flasher continued her attempts to defeat my hold, as a result of Ms. Flasher's continued active resistance, I redirected Ms. Flasher to the floor. Once on the floor I attempted to gain control of Ms. Flasher and told her several times to stop resisting. While on the floor with Ms. Flasher she began to grab and scratch my leg. I told Ms. Flasher to stop and she refused. I drew my Taser and told Ms. Flasher if she didn't let go of my

| vas able to stand Ms. Flasher up and walk her to my patrol ca | leased my leg. Ms. Flasher assured me she would cooperate ar without any further resistance. | and stop resisting. I |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| Once Ms. Flasher was secure in the car I requested a supervis | sor respond to the scene. | |
| While waiting on the supervisor I observed what appeared to be get a better look at Ms. Flasher's injury and determined it wattempted to close the door Ms. Flasher kicked the door all the not told Ms. Flasher if she did not place her feet in the car that | as probably sustained when Ms. Flasher was redirected to the way opened and refused to place her feet back in the car. | ne ground. As I |
| requested Key West Rescue respond to the scene and treat I | Ms. Flasher for her injury | |
| gt. P. Rodriguez and Sgt. M. Haley arrived on scene. Sgt. P. owever Ms. Flasher refused to speak to the sergeant or allow | Rodriguez attempted to speak with Ms. Flasher and take phonim to take pictures. | otos of her left knee, |
| ey West Rescue 2 responded and attempted to treat Ms. Flas | sher, but she refused treatment and began to curse at the me | edics. |
| ls. Flasher was not charged with trespass as the hotel refused build not confirm that Ms. Flasher actually struck Mr. Gerber. | | |
| arrested Kailyn Holly Flasher for Violation for Florida Statute 8 | 343.02- Resisting an Officer W/O Violence. | |
| I swear the above statement is correct and tree to the be | est of my knowledge and belief. | |
| KRISTOPHER BOLLMIER 3356 | D. RODRIGUEZ | KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT |
| OFFICER/ELECTROMO SIGNATURE | APPROVING SUPERVISOR | DIVISION / UNIT |
| STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | 2 day of Sep, (year 2015, who is perso | |
| | ntification and who <u>DID</u> take an oath. | • |
| AW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICER | R PER STATE STATUTE # | |
| MONROE County | | Page 2 of 3 |
| State of FLORIDA | | Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014 |
| | | |
| | | |

KWPD

Monroe County Adult Arrest Form Continuation

OBTS #

| ARREST # | | | | 15 π | | | | | | |
|-----------|-----------|-------------|------|------|-----|----|-----|------------|------------|----------------------|
| LAST NAME | FIRSTNAME | MIDDLE NAME | SUF. | HGT | WGT | RC | SEX | DOB | Case # | Arresting Officer |
| FLASHER | KAILYN | HOLLY | | 5'6" | | w | F | 04/11/1991 | 0115004037 | KRISTOPHER BOUVIER 3 |

While on the way the Monroe County Detention Center Ms. Flasher told me that I didn't know who she was and that I would regret the decision to take her into custody for the rest of my life. Ms. Flasher also unbuckled herself and placed her feet on the ceiling of the patrol car and then began biting the divider in the police car.

Ms. Flasher's actions were all captured on the in car COBAN system as well as the COBAN BODY-CAMERA.

Ms. Flasher was turned over to detention staff without incident further incident.

Case Status: Cleared By Arrest ///NOTHING FOLLOWS///

| I swear the above statement is correct and true to the be | est of my knowledge and belief. | |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| KRISTOPHER BOUVIER 3356 | D. RODRIGUEZ | KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT |
| OFFICER/ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE | APPROVING SUPERVISOR | DIVISION / UNIT |
| STATE OF FLORIDA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | 2 day of Sep., (year) 2015 who is pers | onally |
| known to me or who has produced (15 ype) Police as ide | ntification and who <u>DID</u> take an oath. | |
| LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT | R PER STATE STATUTE # | |
| MONROE County | | Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u> |
| State of FLORIDA | | Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014 |

KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

| Pageof | STATEMENT FORM | INCIDENT # |
|--|---------------------------------------|---|
| | | 15-4037 |
| Joseph | | PATE 9 - 2 - 15 |
| NAMEFIRST | Anthony | Pfender |
| DATE OF BIRTH 12/16/14 | 75 RACE White | SEX |
| | 66-481-75-456-0 | STATEFL |
| ADDRESS 24 Jales | Dr#6 KW | FL 33040 STATE ZIP |
| BUSINESS 200 William | in St Key Vest | FC 33040 |
| TELEPHONE (746) 291 - 226 3 | 2 (305) 501 - 5/95 BUSINESS | () |
| E-mail Address iffander | | CELLULAR |
| O V | PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY | 1 |
| I hereby state the following: | reduceday, September | 2, 2015. at affox 7 pm, |
| Front Office Mennger Sun | who Messis à I were | alested by the hotel resturant |
| The state of the s | | the pool and causing a distorbo. |
| Messies : I went to H | e great rown balcony. | to speak with the female quest |
| She was usom the mide | lle first and obse | enities in a lovel manner. |
| Weashed the guest to | • | S |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | vale quest became bilizarent |
| | 0 | 7. She took swings at the |
| male great (Gorber) | not affect to ob | sicelly come of theseres |
| Musell KNDD task | material of the City | frically come at pressions |
| my seit. Roll Her | Carrio Office since | The and took the teme (|
| Such out of the | (a) e | , |
| | | |
| \ | | |
| I am willing to cooperate in th | e prosecution of this case. | |
| | e in the prosecution of this case. | |
| Initials | in the prosecution of this case. | |
| I have read each page of this statemest of my knowledge of belief. | ent consisting of page(| s) and swear or affirm that it is true to the |
| est of thy knowledge drivener. | | 7/2/15- |
| Signed | Date 7-2- | 17 |
| Notary Public Or Officer-Authorized to Administer An Oath | Date | 1 - |

KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

| PageofSTATEMENT FORM |
|--|
| 15-4037 |
| DATE 9/2/15 |
| NAME MANUA M. MUSSLEV |
| DATE OF BIRTH 12/19/82 RACE W SEX |
| DRIVER'S LICENSE # STATE FC |
| ADDRESS 1610 Steven Rey West FC 33040 |
| BUSINESS ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE ZIP |
| TELEPHONE ()305 9 2 4 705 0 () BUSINESS () CELLULAR |
| E-mail Address |
| PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY |
| I hereby state the following: Walktuff at restaurant facing pool |
| Communicated a female quest had climbed off her |
| balcong and was using profanity. Joseph Pfander |
| (Superison) and I approached the beeling from the pool are |
| to ask the guest if shewas ok and is she needed an |
| assistance. At this point she become difficult and wouldn't |
| answer my questions about her Junging / falling off the |
| balrony. We and I were headed to the non to ask the. |
| rendrop the room (Sean Gerker) details on the Station |
| # this point the female greet met Joe Musele + My Coevkey in |
| he hallway and became physically violent with Mr. Courser and |
| threatened haim, myself and Joe. At this point I dialed 9/1 |
| hile Mr. Coerber + grest were fighting in the hallway. |
| am willing to cooperate in the prosecution of this case. |
| I am NOT willing to cooperate in the prosecution of this case. |
| I have read each page of this statement consisting of page(s) and swear or affirm that it is true to the |
| best of my knowledge or belief. |
| Signed Date |
| _ Louis IM 9-2-15 |